

No. 24-50079

IN THE  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

IN RE: KEVIN CLARKE; TREVOR BOECKMANN; HARRY CRANE; CORWIN SMIDT;  
ARISTOTLE INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; PREDICT IT, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL  
BEELER; MARK BORGI; RICHARD HANANIA; JAMES D. MILLER; JOSIAH NEELEY;  
GRANT SCHNEIDER; WES SHEPHERD,  
*Petitioners,*

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 1:22-  
CV-00909-DAE

---

**COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Robert A. Schwartz  
*General Counsel*  
Anne W. Stukes  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Martin B. White  
*Senior Assistant General Counsel*  
U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION  
Three Lafayette Centre  
1155 21st Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20581  
Phone: (202) 418-5127  
Fax: (202) 418-5567  
astukes@cftc.gov

February 9, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....   | i           |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITES .....   | vi          |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 2           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I.    The district court did not abuse its discretion, much less clearly abuse its discretion, since it applied this Court’s standards for venue transfer to the facts in a reasonable way..... | 6           |
| A. The district court correctly found that the factor of local interests favored transfer to the District of Columbia. ....   | 6           |
| 1. The district court applied the local interest factor to the facts of this case in a reasonable fashion.....  | 7           |
| 2. The district court’s ruling on local interest does not impair the ability of courts outside the District of Columbia to review actions by federal agencies located in Washington, D.C.....   | 10          |
| B. The district court correctly found that the factor of relative court congestion favors transfer to the District of Columbia and that the private <i>Volkswagen</i> factors are neutral. .... | 12          |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | This Court’s decision on Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction does not alter the conclusion that the district court acted within its discretion when it ordered a transfer of venue to the District of Columbia. ....                                  | 14 |
| III. | Plaintiffs’ claim of forum shopping by the CFTC is irrelevant to the issue of whether the district court abused its discretion since the court’s transfer decision was fully justified by the neutral factors set forth by this Court in <i>Volkswagen</i> . .... | 19 |
| IV.  | This Court should not seek return of this case from the District Court for the District of Columbia without first addressing the merits of the transfer. ....   | 22 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 23 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 25 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> ,<br>659 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1981) .....                    | 19                    |
| 669 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1982) .....   | 18, 19                |
| <i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                       | 11                    |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> ,<br>30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                           | 7, 8, 9, 10           |
| <i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> ,<br>17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....                        | 11                    |
| <i>Capitol Records, LLC v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 11549413 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2010)..... | 15-16                 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> ,<br>885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....               | 11                    |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 800 (1988).....                   | 16                    |
| <i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> ,<br>74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                                      | 4, 14, 18             |
| <i>Cohen v. Waxman</i> ,<br>421 F. App’x 801 (10th Cir. 2010) .....                                | 21                    |
| <i>Cnty Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....               | 11                    |
| <i>Crews &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2006) .....          | 16                    |
| <i>Defense Distributed v. Platkin</i> ,<br>55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                      | 22                    |

*DeKeyser v. Thyssenkrupp Waupaca, Inc.*,  
 735 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2013) .....14  
 860 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Delta Talent, LLC v. Wolf*,  
 448 F. Supp. 3d 644 (W.D. Tex. 2020) .....13

*Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Fox Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008).....15  
 346 F. App’x 652 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 14-15

*FTC v. Multinet Mktg., LLC*,  
 959 F. Supp. 394 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....16

*FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.*,  
 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) .....15

*GTE Sylvania Inc. v. Consumer Prods. Safety Comm’n*,  
 438 F. Supp. 208 (D. Del. 1977).....16

*H.L. Green Co. v. MacMahon*,  
 312 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1962).....20

*In re Nine Mile Ltd.*,  
 673 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1982) .....22

*In re Union Elec. Co.*,  
 787 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....14

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*In re TikTok, Inc.*,  
 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 5, 6, 16, 17, 18

*Int’l Union v. OSHA*,  
 976 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 18, 19



*Johnson v. Russell Invs. Tr. Co.*,  
2022 WL 782425 (W.D. Wash. March 15, 2022) .....20

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) .....11

*Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black*,  
53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....11

*New Hope Power Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
724 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

*Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Rambus, Inc.*,  
386 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....16

*Sec. Ind. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13-14

*Utterback v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank*,  
716 Fed. Appx 241 (5th Cir. 2017).....21

*WS Int’l, LLC v. M. Simon Zook, Co.*,  
566 F. App’x 192 (3d Cir. 2014) .....15

**Statute:**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....2, 5, 14, 22
